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Selections
1.  Select Pump or a Motor
2.  Select Series
 020
 051
 076
3.  Select Type
 Standard Pump
 Pump with Out Board Bearing
 Tandem Pump
 Motor Comes Standard with O/B Bearing
4.   Select Shaft End Cover 
5.   Select Port End Cover and Housing
7.   Select Gear Housing and Porting
8.   Select Gear Set
       Drive Shaft and Gear Set
       Continental Gear Set
       Continental will use Motor Component Kit
9.    Select the Fasteners
10.  Select the Component and Seal Kit
11.  Additional Questions
 Extended Studs and locations
 Side Ports or Rear Ports Plugged
12.  Standard Questions
 What is the main system relief valve setting
 What is the maximum speed
 How much flow at what RPM  [CID X RPM] / 231
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Basic Formulas
Cylinders
F = PXA
P = F/A
A = F/P
Area of a Circle - D Sq. X .7854

Hydraulic Pumps
GPM = [RPM X CID] / 231 
CID   = [GPM X 231] / RPM
T       = [CID X PSI] / 75.36 LBS FT.
T       = [CID X PSI] / 6.28 LBS  Inch
T       = [HP X 5252] / RPM LBS FT.
T       = [HP X 63025] / RPM LBS Inch
HP    = [T X RPM] / 5252 LBS FT.
HP    = [T X RPM] / 63025 LBS Inch

Hydraulic Motors
RPM  = [GPMX231/CIR
CIR    = [GPM X231/RPM
T        = [CIR X PSI] / 75.36 LBS FT.

Glossary of Terms
F     = Force     RPM = Revolutions Per Min.
A     = Area     231   = Cubic Inches in 1 Gallon
P     = Pressure    T        = Torque        
HP  = Horse Power   CID    = Cubic Inches Displaced
GPM = Gallons Per Minute                 Per Revolution Pump 
PSI   = Pressure Per Sq. Inch CIR    = Cubic Inches Displaced 
              Per Revolution Motor
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PGP/PGM 020 Series
Parts

Item # 6 Shaft End Covers

Pump
Description   Code  Part Number
2 Bolt Pad Mount   10  308 5016 203 
4 Bolt Clover Leaf  27  308 5036 201 
4 Bolt SAE B   42  308 5030 201
2/4 Bolt SAE B   46  308 5053 202
2 Bolt SAE  A    94  308 5020 204
2 Bolt SAE B Short Shaft 96  308 5029 205
2 Bolt SAE B   97  308 5020 201

Motor
4 Bolt SAE B   42  308 5030 401
2/4  Bolt SAE B   46  308 5053 402
2 Bolt SAE A   94  308 5020 404
2 Bolt SAE B Short  96  308 5029 401
2 Bolt B    97  308 5020 401

Item #6A Drain Plug   391 2282 056 1/4” NPT
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Item # 12 Drive Shaft Gear Sets

Description 

7/8” 13 Tooth Code 25
 Gear Size  Code  Part Number
 Continental 25  312 1135 138 Shaft Only  
 .50” Gear  25  312 2905 230
 .75” Gear  25  312 2907 230
 1.00” Gear  25  312 2910 230
 1.25” Gear  25  312 2912 230
 1.50” Gear  25  312 2915 230
 1.75” Gear  25  312 2917 230
 2.00” Gear  25  312 2920 230
 
7/8” Keyed Shaft Code 30
 Gear Size  Code  Part Number
 Continental 30  312 1500 300 Shaft Only  
 .50” Gear  30  312 2905 730
 .75” Gear  30  312 2907 730
 1.00” Gear  30  312 2910 730
 1.25” Gear  30  312 2912 730
 1.50” Gear  30  312 2915 730
 1.75” Gear  30  312 2917 730
 2.00” Gear  30  312 2920 730
 Key     391 1781 025 Integral Gear Shaft
 Key     391 1781 085 Continental Gear Shaft
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1” 15 Tooth Shaft  Code 98
 Gear Size  Code  Part Number
 Continental 98  312 1000 401 Shaft Only  
 1.00” Gear  98  312 2910 240
 1.25” Gear  98  312 2912 240
 1.50” Gear  98  312 2915 240
 1.75” Gear  98  312 2917 240
 2.00” Gear  98  312 2920 240

1” Keyed Shaft Code 43
 Gear Size  Code  Part Number
 Continental 43  312 1500 400 Shaft Only  
 .50” Gear  43  312 2905 740
 .75” Gear  43  312 2907 740
 1.00” Gear  43  312 2910 740
 1.25” Gear  43  312 2912 740
 1.50” Gear  43  312 2915 740
 1.75” Gear  43  312 2917 740
 2.00” Gear  43  312 2920 740
 Key     391 1781 021

 
Note:  
Integral Gear Sets include the shaft , driven gear and idler  gear as one unit.  
Continental Gear Sets include the driven gear and idle gear and the shafts are 
carried separately see item # 18.  Special machining is manufactured in the 
driven Continental Gear so multiple shafts can be installed.

Item # 12 Drive Shaft Gear Sets
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Blank
Code AB
 Gears Size  Code  Part Number
 .50” Gear  AB05  308 8005 100
 .75” Gear  AB07  308 8007 100
 1.00” Gear  AB10  308 8010 100
 1.25” Gear  AB12  308 8012 100
 1.50” Gear  AB15  308 8015 100
 1.75” Gear  AB17  308 8017 100
 2.00” Gear  AB20  308 8020 100

NPT
1/2”  X  1/2 “ BI Rotational  NPT
 Gear Size  Code  Part Number
 .50” Gear  IR05  308 8005 104
 .75” Gear  IR07  308 8007 104

3/4”  X 3/4” BI Rotational  NPT
 .75” Gear  IF07  308 8007 116
 1.00” Gear  IF10  308 8010 116
 1.25” Gear  IF12  308 8012 116
 1.50” Gear  IF15  308 8015 116
 1.75” Gear  IF17  308 8017 116
 2.00” Gear  IF20  308 8020 116

1” X 1” BI Rotational  NPT
 1.00” Gear  YF10  308 8010 127
 1.25” Gear  YF12  308 8012 127
 1.50” Gear  YF15  308 8015 127
 1.75” Gear  YF17  308 8017 127
 2.0O” Gear  YF20  308 8020 127
  

Item # 14 Gear Housings
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NPT 
  
1 1/4” X  1 1/4”  BI Rotational  NPT
 Gears Size  Code  Part Number
 1.50” Gear  YL15   308 8015 132
 1.75” Gear  YL17  308 8017 132
 2.00” Gear  YL20  308 8020 132

1” X 3/4”  CCW NPT
 1.00” Gear  IG10  308 8010 118
 1.25” Gear  IG12  308 8012 118
 1.50” Gear  IG15  308 8015 118
 1.75” Gear  IG17  308 8017 118
 2.00” Gear  IG20  308 8020 118

1” X 3/4 “ CW  NPT
 1.00” Gear  IJ10  308 8010 118
 1.25” Gear  IJ12  308 8012 118
 1.50” Gear  IJ15  308 8015 118
 1.75” Gear  IJ17  308 8017 118
 2.0O” Gear  IJ20  308 8020 118

1 1/4” X 1” CCW NPT 
 1.25” Gear  YG12  308 8012 128
 1.50” Gear  YG15   308 8015 128
 1.75” Gear  YG17  308 8017 128
 2.00” Gear  YG20  308 8020 128

1 1/4”X 1” CW NPT 
 1.25” Gear  YJ12  308 8012 128
 1.50” Gear  YJ15   308 8015 128
 1.75” Gear  YJ17  308 8017 128
 2.00” Gear  YJ20  308 8020 128   

Item # 14 Gear Housings
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O-RING
Description
3/4”  X  3/4” BI Rotational  ODT  
 Gear Size  Code  Part Number
 .75” Gear  EF07  308 8007 316
 1.00” Gear  EF10  308 8010 316
 1.25” Gear  EF12  308 8012 316
 1.50” Gear  EF15  308 8015 316
 1.75” Gear  EF17  308 8017 316
 2.00” Gear  EF20  308 8020 316

1” X 1” BI Rotational  ODT
 1.00” Gear  AF10  308 8010 327  Rated to 2240 PSI
 1.25” Gear  AF12  308 8012 327
 1.50” Gear  AF15  308 8015 327
 1.75” Gear  AF17  308 8017 327
 2.00” Gear  AF20  308 8020 327

1 1/4”  X 1 1/4” BI Rotational ODT 
 1.50” Gear  AL15  308 8015 332  Rated to 2530 PSI
 1.75” Gear  AL17  308 8017 332
 2.00” Gear  AL20  308 8020 332

1” X 3/4”  CCW ODT
 1.00” Gear  EG10  308 8010 318
 1.25” Gear  EG12  308 8012 318
 1.50” Gear  EG15  308 8015 318
 1.75” Gear  EG17  308 8017 318
 2.00” Gear  EG20  308 8020 318

1” X  3/4” CW  ODT
 1.00” Gear  EJ10  308 8010 318
 1.25” Gear  EJ12  308 8012 318
 1.50” Gear  EJ15  308 8015 318
 1.75” Gear  EJ17  308 8017 318
 2.00” Gear  EJ20  308 8020 318

Item # 14 Gear Housings
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O-RING
Description
1 1/4” X 1” CCW ODT  
 Gear Sizes  Code  Part Number
 1.25” Gear  AG12  308 8012 328
 1.50” Gear  AG15  308 8015 328
 1.75” Gear  AG17  308 8017 328
 2.00” Gear  AG20  308 8020 328

1 1/4” X 1” CW ODT
 1.25” Gear  AJ12  308 8012 328
 1.50” Gear  AJ15  308 8015 328
 1.75” Gear  AJ17  308 8017 328
 2.00” Gear  AJ20  308 8020 328

Item # 16 Bearing Carriers

Description   Code  Part Number
Bi-Rotational No Ports  B  308 7300 100
Clockwise  No Ports  C  308 7363 100
Counter Clockwise  D  308 7363 100

Item # 18 Gear Sets

Continental or Downstream Gear Sets
 Gear Size    Part Number Notes 
 .50” Gear    312 2805 000 Gear Set Only
 .75” Gear    312 2807 000 Gear Set Only
 1.00” Gear    312 2810 000 Gear Set Only
 1.25” Gear    312 2812 000 Gear Set Only
 1.50” Gear    312 2815 000 Gear Set Only
 1.75” Gear    312 2817 000 Gear Set Only
 2.00” Gear    312 2820 000 Gear Set Only
 Connecting Shaft  312 1133 001

Item # 14 Gear Housings
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Item # 19 Port End Covers

Description   Code  Part Number 
Blank    BE  308 3100 100 
NPT
3/4” BI Rotational  ME  308 3100 116 
1”  BI Rotational   QU  308 3100 127 
1” X 3/4” CW   EI  308 3100 169 
1” X 3/4” CCW   AI  308 3100 118 

O-Ring
3/4” BI Rotational  FE  308 3100 316 
1”   BI Rotational   JE  308 3100 327 
1” X 3/4” CW   GE  308 3100 369 
1” X 3/4” CCW   HE  308 3100 318 

Item # 21 Fasteners
Single Section Only
Cap Screws
 Gear Size     Part Number   
 .50” Gear     391 1401 379
 .75” Gear     391 1401 395
 1.00” Gear     391 1401 385
 1.25” Gear     391 1401 385
 1.50” Gear     391 1401 381
 1.75” Gear     391 1401 382
 2.00” Gear     391 1401 382

Washers      391 3782 146 
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Seal &  Component Parts

       
Item # Description  Part Number  Pump   Tan  O/B      Motor
1  Snap Ring   391 2686 063     X       X  1     1
2  Outboard Bearing 391 0381 040     X         X             1     1  
                      Outboard Spacer  391 3383 069     X           X      1     1
3  Lip Seal    391 2883 058     1           1   1     X
4  Seal Retainer  391 3381 040     X       X  X     1
5  Lip Seal [High Press] 391 2883 119     X       X  X     1 
7  Checks   391 3681 001     2       2  2     2
8  Ring Seals   391 2585 006     2       2  2     2
9  Roller Bearings  391 0381 906     4       8  4     4
10   Thrust Plates  391 2185 913     2       4  2     2
11   Pocket Seals  391 2882 051     1       2  1     1
13  Gasket Seals  391 2884 019     2       4            2     2
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PGP/PGM 051 Series
Parts
Item # 6 Shaft End Covers

Pump
Description   Code  Part Number
4 Bolt SAE B   42  313 5037 201
2/4 Bolt B Type II  46  313 5057 204
SAE C 4 Bolt    78  313 5037 202
2 Bolt SAE B   97  313 5027 201

Motor
4 Bolt B    42  313 5037 401
2/4  Bolt B    46  313 5057 204
SAE C 4 Bolt   78  313 5037 402
2 Bolt B    97  313 5027 401
Item # 6 A Drain Plug   391 2282 056
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Description 

 Gear Size  Code  Part Number
1 1/4” Keyed Shaft
 1.00” Gear  11  313 2910 750
 1.25” Gear  11  313 2912 750
 1.50” Gear  11  313 2915 750
 1.75” Gear  11  313 2917 750
 2.00” Gear  11  313 2920 750
 2.25” Gear  11  313 2925 750
 2.50” Gear  11   313 2925 750  
 Key     391 1781 045

7/8” 13 Tooth Code 25
 Continental 25  313 1000 300 Shaft Only  
 1.00” Gear  25  313 2910 230
 1.25” Gear  25  313 2912 230
 1.50” Gear  25  313 2915 230
 1.75” Gear  25  313 2917 230
 2.00” Gear  25  313 2920 230
 2.25” Gear  25  313 2922 230 
 2.50” Gear  25  313 2925 230

 

Item # 12 Drive Shaft Gear Sets
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1”  Diameter Code 43
 Continental  43  313 1500 400
 1.00” Gear  43  313 2910 740
 1.25” Gear  43  313 2912 740
 1.50” Gear  43  313 2915 740
 1.75” Gear  43  313 2917 740
 2.00” Gear  43  313 2920 740
 2.25” Gear  43  313 2922 740 
 2.50” Gear  43  313 2925 740
 Key     391 1781 021

7/8” 13 Tooth Code 65 Short Shaft Type II
 1.00” Gear  65  313 2910 430
 1.25” Gear  65  313 2912 430
 1.50” Gear  65  313 2915 430
 1.75” Gear  65  313 2917 430
 2.00” Gear  65  313 2920 430
 2.25” Gear  65  313 2922 430 
 2.50” Gear  65  313 2925 430

1” Diameter Keyed Short Shaft Code 67 Type II
 1.00” Gear  67  313 2910 940
 1.25” Gear  67  313 2912 940
 1.50” Gear  67  313 2915 940
 1.75” Gear  67  313 2917 940
 2.00” Gear  67  313 2920 940
 2.25” Gear  67  313 2922 940 
 2.50” Gear  67  313 2925 940 
 Key     391 1781 021

Item # 12 Drive Shaft Gear Sets
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1” 15 Tooth Code 98
 Continental 98  313 1000 400 Shaft Only  
 1.00” Gear  98  313 2910 140 Not Available in Tandem
 1.25” Gear  98  313 2912 140 Not Available in Tandem
 1.50” Gear  98  313 2915 140 Not Available in Tandem
 1.75” Gear  98  313 2917 140
 2.00” Gear  98  313 2920 140
 2.25” Gear  98  313 2922 140 
 2.50” Gear  98  313 2922 140

Continental Connecting Shaft 313 1133 001 
Note:  
Integral Gear Sets include the shaft , drive gear and idler  gear as one unit.  
Continental Gear Sets include the drive gear and idler gear and the shafts are 
carried separately.  Special machining is manufacturer in the drive Continental 
Gear so multiple shafts can be installed.

Item # 12 Drive Shaft Gear Sets
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Blank
Code AB      Standard  Wide Port 
 Gears Sizes Code  Part Number Part Number
 1.00” Gear  AB10  313 8210 100 N/A
 1.25” Gear  AB12  313 8212 100 N/A
 1.50” Gear  AB15  313 8215 100 315 8215 102
 1.75” Gear  AB17  313 8217 100 315 8217 102
 2.00” Gear  AB20  313 8220 100 315 8220 102
 2.25” Gear  AB22  313 8222 100 315 8222 101
 2.50” Gear  AB25  313 8225 100 315 8225 101 

NPT
3/4” BI Rotational  NPT   
 1.00” Gear  IR10  313 8210 116
 1.25” Gear  IR12  313 8212 116 

1” BI Rotational NPT  
 1.50” Gear  YF15  313 8215 127 
 1.75” Gear  YF17  313 8217 127
 2.00” Gear  YF20  313 8220 127
 2.25” Gear  YF22  313 8222 127
 2.50” Gear  YF25  313 8225 127

1 1/4” BI Rotational NPT
 1.50” Gear  YL15  313 8215 132 315 8215 132
 1.75” Gear  YL17  313 8217 132 315 8217 132
 2.00” Gear  YL20  313 8220 132 315 8220 132
 2.25” Gear  YL22  313 8222 132 N/A
 2.50” Gear  YL25  313 8225 132 315 8225 132

1 1/2” BI Rotational NPT
 2.00” Gear  YR20  313 8220 137 N/A 
 2.25” Gear  YR22  313 8222 137 315 8222 137
 2.50” Gear  YR25  313 8225 137 315 8225 137
  

Item # 14 Gear Housings
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NPT
1 1 /4” X 1” CW NPT
 Gear Size  Code  Part Number
 1.50” Gear  YJ15  313 8215 128
 1.75” Gear  YJ17  313 8217 128
 2.00” Gear  YJ20  313 8220 128
 2.50” Gear  YJ25  313 8225 128

1 1/4” X 1” CCW NPT
 1.50” Gear  YG15  313 8215 128
 1.75” Gear  YG17  313 8217 128
 2.00” Gear  YG20  313 8220 128
 2.50” Gear  YG25  313 8225 128

1 1/2” X 1 1/4” CW NPT
 2.50” Gear  YP25  313 8225 133

1 1/2” -X 1 1/4” CCW NPT   
 2.50” Gear  YM25  313 8225 133 

O-Ring
3/4” X 3/4” BI Rotational ODT
 Gear Size  Code  Part Number
 1.25” Gear  EF12  313 8212 316
 1.50” Gear  EF15  313 8215 316
 1.75” Gear  EF17  313 8217 316
 2.00” Gear  EF20  313 8220 316
 2.25” Gear  EF22  313 8222 316

1” X 1” BI Rotational ODT 
 1.50” Gear  AF15  313 8215 327
 1.75” Gear  AF17  313 8217 327
 2.00” Gear  AF20  313 8220 327
 2.25” Gear  AF22  313 8222 327
 2.50” Gear  AF25  313 3225 327

Item # 14 Gear Housings
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O-Ring
1 1/4” X 1 1/4” Bi Rotational ODT
      Standard Wide Port 
 Gear Size    Code  Part Number Part Number
 1.50” Gear    AL15  N/A   315 8215 332
 1.75” Gear    AL17  N/A    315 8217 332
 2.00” Gear    AL20  313 8220 332 315 8220 332
 2.25” Gear    AL22  313 8222 322 315 8222 332
 2.50” Gear      313 8225 322 315 8225 332

1 1/2” X 1 1/2” BI Rotational ODT
 2.25” Gear    AR22  313 8222 337 
 2.50” Gear    AR25  313 8225 337

1 1/4” X 1” CW ODT
 1.50” Gear    AJ15  313 8215 328   
 1.75” Gear    AJ17  313 8217 328
 2.00” Gear    AJ20  313 8220 328
 2.25” Gear    AJ22  313 8222 328
 2.50” Gear    AJ25  313 8225 328

1 1/4” X 1” CCW ODT
 1.50” Gear    AG15  313 8215 328   
 1.75” Gear    AG17  313 8217 328
 2.00” Gear    AG20  313 8220 328
 2.25” Gear    AG22  313 8222 328
 2.50” Gear    AG25  313 8225 328
 
1 1/2” X 1 1/4” CW ODT
 2.00” Gear    AP20  313 8220 333
 2.25” Gear    AP22  313 8222 333
 2.50” Gear    AP25  313 8225 333

1 1/2” X 1 1/4” CCW ODT 
 2.00” Gear    AM20  313 8220 333
 2.25” Gear    AM22  313 8222 333
 2.50” Gear    AM25  313 8225 333

Item # 14 Gear Housings
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Item # 16 Bearing Carriers

Description   Code   Part Number
Bi-Rotational No Ports  B   313 7740 100
Clockwise  No Ports  C   313 7723 100
Counter Clockwise  D   313 7723 100

Item # 18 Gear Sets
Continental or Downstream Gear Sets 
 Gear Size    Part Number Notes 
 1.00” Gear    313 2810 000 Gear Set Only
 1.25” Gear    313 2812 000 Gear Set Only
 1.50” Gear    313 2815 000 Gear Set Only
 1.75” Gear    313 2817 000 Gear Set Only
 2.00” Gear    313 2820 000 Gear Set Only
 2.25” Gear    313 2822 000 Gear Set Only
 2.50” Gear    313 2825 000 Gear Set Only
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Item # 19 Port End Covers

      Ext.             Standard  Wide Port
Description  Code  Studs Part Number Part Number
No Ports   BE  BY  313 3120 100 N/A  
NPT
3/4”  BI Rotational ME  MY  313 3120 116 N/A
1” BI Rotational  **  **  313 3120 127 N/A
1 1/4” BI Rotational **  **  N/A   315 3220 132
1 1/2” BI Rotational **  **  N/A   315 3220 137

O-Ring
3/4” Bi Rotational FE  FY  313 3120 316 N/A
1 1/4” Bi    **  **  N/A   315 3220 332 

 Item # 21 Fasteners

Description      
Cap Screws    Standard   Wide Port
 Gear Size    Part Number  Part Number
 1.00” Gear    391 1401 088  N/A
 1.25” Gear    391 1401 069  N/A   
 1.50” Gear    391 1401 027  391 1401 076 
 1.75” Gear    391 1401 025  391 1401 090
 2.00” Gear    391 1401 103  391 1401 090
 2.25” Gear    391 1401 089  391 1401 105
 2.50” Gear    391 1401 095  391 1401 111
Studs        
 1.00” Gear    391 1425 107  N/A
 1.25” Gear    391 1425 107  N/A
 1.50” Gear    391 1425 111  391 1425 092
 1.75” Gear    391 1425 111  391 1425 093
 2.00” Gear    391 1425 110  391 1425 001
 2.25” Gear    391 1425 110  391 1425 002
 2.50” Gear    391 1425 092  391 1425 003
Washers     391 3784 028
Nuts      391 1451 076
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Seal &  Component Parts

       
item # Description  Part Number  Pump    Tan O/B      Motor
1  Snap Ring   391 2686 065     X       X  1     1
  Ring Retainer  391 2686 016     X       X  1     1 
2  Outboard Bearing 391 0381 077     X         X             1     1  
                      Outboard Spacer  391 3383 087     X           X      X     1
3  Lip Seal   391 2881 103     1           1   1     X
4  Seal Retainer  391 3383 020     X       X  1     1
5  Lip Seal [High Press] 391 2883 115     X       X  X     1 
7  Checks   391 3681 001     2       2  2     2
8  Ring Seals   391 2585 009     2       4  2     2
9  Roller Bearings  391 0381 905     4       8  4     4
10   Thrust Plates  391 2185 912     2       4  2     2
11   Pocket Seals  391 2882 051     1       2  1     1
13  Gasket Seals  391 2884 021     2       4            2     2
15  Dowel Pins   391 2082 032     4       8  4     4

* Note:  When building a Wide Port pump or motor remove the Standard Gasket 
Seal for the kit and place on the shelf for future use.
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P76 Series
Parts

Item # 6 Shaft End Covers

Pump
Description   Code  Part Number
SAE C 4 Bolt    78  316 5037 202

Motor
SAE C 4 Bolt   78  316 5037 402
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Description    
 

SAE C 1 1/4” 14 Tooth  
 Gear Size   Code  Part Number Notes
 Continental Shaft 7  316 1135 148 Shaft Only
 1.00” Gear   7  316 2910 250
 1.25” Gear   7  316 2912 250 
 1.50” Gear   7  316 2915 250
 1.75” Gear   7  316 2917 250
 2.00” Gear   7  316 2920 250
 2.25” Gear   7  316 2922 250
 2.50” Gear   7  316 2925 250

SAE C 1 1/4” Round Keyed
 Continental Shaft 11  316 1135 147 Shaft Only
 1.25” Gear   11  316 2912 750
 1.50” Gear   11  316 2915 750
 1.75” Gear   11  316 2917 750
 2.00” Gear   11  316 2920 750
 2.25” Gear   11  316 2922 750
 2.50” Gear   11  316 2925 750
 Key      316 1781 045  

 Connecting Shaft   316 1133 001

Item # 12 Drive Shaft Gear Sets
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# 14 Gear Housings

Universal Code OM  
1 1/2” X 1 1/4” CCW SF
 Gear Size   Code    Part Number
 1.50” Gear   OM15   316 8215 233
 1.75” Gear   OM17   316 8217 233

Standard & Universal CCW SF
2” X 1 1/4” SF   
 2.00” Gear   ON20   316 8220 234
 2.25” Gear   ON22   316 8222 234
 2.50” Gear   ON25   316 8225 234

Packer Code OM
 1 1/2” X 1 1/4” SF  
  1.50” Gear   OM15   316 8215 918   

Packer Code ON
2” X 1 1/4” SF   
 1.75” Gear   ON17   316 8217 918
 2.00” Gear   ON20   316 8220 920
 2.20” Gear   ON22   316 8222 918
 2.25” Gear   ON25   316 8225 920

# 16 Bearing Carriers

Description      Part Number
BI Rotational No Ports  B   316 7740 100
Clock wise No Ports  C   316 7723 100
CCW No Ports   D   316 7723 100
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Item # 19 Port End Covers

      Ext.  No Ext  
Description  Code  Studs Studs  Part Number 
No Ports   BE  BY  BI  316 3120 100 
Standard 

1” ODT BI   JE  JY  JI  316 3120 327
Universal   **      316 3120 914
Packer   **      316 3000 097

Item # 18  Gear Sets

Continental or Downstream Gear Sets    
 Gear Size     Part Number Note
 1.00” Gear     316 2810 000 Gear Set Only
 1.25” Gear     316 2812 000 Gear Set Only
 1.50” Gear     316 2815 000 Gear Set Only
 1.75” Gear     316 2817 000 Gear Set Only
 2.00” Gear     316 2820 000 Gear Set Only
 2.25” Gear     316 2822 000 Gear Set Only
 2.50” Gear     316 2825 000 Gear Set Only
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Item # 21 Fasteners

Cap Screws
 Gear Size    Part Number
 1.00” Gear    391 1401 027
 1.25” Gear    391 1401 025
 1.50” Gear    391 1401 103
 1.75” Gear    391 1401 089
 2.00” Gear    391 1401 095
 2.25” Gear    391 1401 076
 2.50” Gear    391 1401 090
Washers     391 3784 028
Nuts      391 1451 076    

Seal &  Component Parts
       
Item # Description  Part Number  Pump    Tan Motor
1  Snap Ring   391 2686 025     1       1  1
2  Outboard Bearing 391 0381 078     1         1             1  
                      Outboard Spacer  391 3383 018     1           1      1
3  Seal Retainer Pump 391 2584 082     1           1   X
  Seal Retainer Motor 391 2584 051     X       X  1
4  O-Ring   391 2881 457     1       1  1
5  Lip Seal Pump  391 2883 052     1       1  X
  Lip Seal Motor  391 2883 094     X           X            1 
7  Check Motors  391 3681 001     X       X  2
  Check Pumps  391 2286 004     1           1  X
8  Ring Seals   391 2585 011     2       4  2
9  Roller Bearings  391 0381 904     4       8  4
10  Pocket Seals  391 2882 084     1       2  1
11   Thrust Plates Motor 391 2185 920     X       X  2
  Thrust Plates Pump 391 2185 926     2       4  X   
13  Gasket Seals  391 2884 024     2       4             2
14A  Dowel Pins   391 2082 033     4       8  4
19  Plug    391 2281 010     X       1  X
Note:  The Packer pump has several different components.  Please refer to
the individual prints for a complete listing for each component.
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Item # 4 Shaft End Covers

Pump or Motor Bi Rotational
Description   Code  Part Number
SAE 2 Bolt A   93  326 5127 404
SAE 2 Bolt B   96  326 5129 403

Item # 10 Gear Sets

SAE B 7/8” 13 Tooth Spline
Description   Code  Part Number
  .75” Gear Set   65  326 2907 330
1.00” Gear Set   65  326 2010 330
1.25” Gear Set   65  326 2012 330
1.50” Gear Set   65  326 2015 330
1.75” Gear Set   65  326 2017 330
2.00” Gear Set   65  326 2020 330

SAE A 5/8” 9 Tooth
  .75” Gear Set   96  326 2907 320
1.00” Gear Set   96  326 2910 320
1.25” Gear Set   96  326 2912 320
1.50” Gear Set   96  326 2915 320
1.75” Gear Set   96  326 2917 320
2.00” Gear Set   96  326 2920 320
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Item # 13 Gear Housings

Non-Ported
Gear Size   Code   Part Number
  .75”  Gear Set  EB07   326 8207 100
1.00” Gear Set  EB10   326 8210 100
1.25” Gear Set  EB12   326 8212 100
1.50” Gear Set  EB15   326 8215 100
1.75” Gear Set  EB17   326 8217 100
2.00” Gear Set  EB20   326 8220 100

Item # 18 Port End Cover

Description   
Bi Rotational  Rear ODT Code  Part Number
3/4” X 3/4”    RQ  326 3121 316
1” X 1”    RN  326 3121 327

Bi Rotational Side ODT 
3/4” X 3/4”    VR  326 3122 316
1” X 1”    VN   326 3122 327   

Item # 19 Cap Screws

Gear Size      Part Number
  .75” Gear Set     391 1401 342   
1.00” Gear Set     391 1401 154
1.25” Gear Set     391 1401 348
1.50” Gear Set     391 1401 347
1.75” Gear Set     391 1401 003
2.00” Gear Set     391 1401 004

Washers      391 3782 132
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Seal and Component Parts

Pump Motor       
               

Item # Description  Part Number  Pump/Motor 
3  Lip Seal   391 2883 151  1  
5  Checks   391 3681 001  2
6  Bushings   391 0482 195  4
7  Seals  Back Up  391 2881 995  2
8  Seals End Channel 391 2881 996  4
  Seals Side Channel 391 2881 997  4
9  Thrust Plates  391 2185 970  2
11  Gaskets Seal  391 2881 429  2
12  Dowel Pins   391 2082 071  4
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Warning---- User Responsibility
FAILURE OR IMPROPER SELECTION OR IMPROPER USE OF 
THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN OR RELATED ITEMS 
CAN CAUSE DEATH PERSONAL INJURY AND PROPERTY 
DAMAGE.

This document and other information from Parker-Hannifin Corporation, its 
subsidiaries and authorized distributors provide product or system options 
for future investigation by users having technical expertise.

The user, through its own analysis and testing, is solely responsible for mak-
ing the final selection of the system and components and assuring that all 
performance, endurance, maintenance, safety and warning requirements of 
the application are met.  The user must analyze all aspects of the application, 
follow applicable industry standards, and follow the information concerning 
the product in the current catalog and in any other materials provided from 
Parker or it  subsidiaries or authorized distributors.

To the extent that Parker or its subsidiaries or authorized  distributors pro-
vide component or system options based upon data or specifications pro-
vided by the user, the user is responsible for determining that such data and 
specifications  suitable and sufficient for all applications and reasonably 
foreseeable uses of the components or systems.

!
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